size threshold (>5 ha) post clearing. Remains Tuart 

TEC/PEC patch. 

Flora 

Two hundred and twenty (220) vascular flora taxa (including species, subspecies, varieties, forms) 

from 54 families and 153 genera, were recorded in the broader GHD (2025a) survey area. One-

hundred and forty-eight (148) of the flora recorded were native taxa, seven were naturalised and 

65 were introduced. Naturalised and introduced taxa accounted for approximately one third of all 

recorded taxa, reflective of the high levels of disturbance in the Clearing Area.